

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

—————  
**No. 16-5339**  
—————

**JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.**

**Plaintiff-Appellant,**

**v.**

**U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY**

**Defendant-Appellee.**

—————

**ON APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

—————

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.**

—————

Lauren M. Burke  
425 Third Street, S.W., Suite 800  
Washington, DC 20024  
(202) 646-5172  
lburke@judicialwatch.org

Dated: April 21, 2017

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS .....iv

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. Plaintiff’s Policy and Practice Claim is Sufficiently Supported and Warrants  
Further Development..... 1

II. Equitable Relief is Appropriate ..... 8

CONCLUSION..... 13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Alley v. United States HHS</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106884 (N.D. Al. May 2008) .....	5
<i>Asarco, Inc. v. EPA</i> , No. Civ.A.08-1332 EGS-JMF, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37182 (D.D.C. Apr. 28, 2009) .....	6
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Washington v. Office of Admin.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111094 (D.D.C. Feb. 11, 2008) .....	5
<i>Dearth v. Holder</i> , 641 F.3d 499, 501 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	9
<i>Feinman v. FBI</i> , 713 F. Supp. 2d 70 (D.D.C. 2010) .....	12
<i>Gilmore v. National Sec. Agency</i> , No. 94-16165, 1995 WL 792079 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Dec. 11, 1995) *unpublished .....	2
<i>Haase v. Sessions</i> , 835 F.2d 902 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	10
<i>Hajro v. U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services</i> , 807 F. 3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	4
<i>Heily v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 69 Fed. App’x 171 (4th Cir. 2003) (per curiam) .....	5
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Food and Drug Admin.</i> , 449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	6
<i>Long v. IRS</i> , 693 F.2d 907 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	9
* <i>Mutitt v. Dep’t of State</i> , 926 F. Supp. 2d 284 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	1, 7, 9, 11-12

\* Authorities upon which Judicial Watch chiefly relies are marked with asterisks.

* <i>Nat'l Sec. Counselors v. CIA</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 233 (D.D.C. 2012) .....	8, 9, 10, 12
* <i>Payne Enterprises v. United States</i> , 837 F.2d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	4, 7, 10-11
<i>Public Citizen v. Food and Drug Administration</i> , 997 F.Supp. 56 (D.D.C. 1998) .....	5
<i>Renegotiation Bd. v. Bannerkraft Clothing Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 1 (1974) .....	11
<i>Research Project, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Health, Educ. &amp; Welfare</i> , 504 F.2d 238 (D.C. Cir. 1974) .....	8
<i>Sparro v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 216 F.3d 1111(D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	4
<i>Tax Analysts v. Internal Revenue Service</i> , 214 F.3d 179 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	5
<i>Washington v. Cameron</i> , 411 F.2d 705 (D.D.C. 1969) .....	5

**RULES AND STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) .....	10
